

March 12, 2019

VIA HAND DELIVERY & ELECTRONIC MAIL

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 89 Jefferson Boulevard Warwick, RI 02888

RE: Docket 4816 - Gas Long-Range Resource and Requirements Plan for the

Forecast Period 2017/18 to 2026/27

Responses to Division Data Requests – Set 4

Dear Ms. Massaro:

Enclosed please find 10 copies of National Grid's¹ responses to the Fourth Set of Data Requests issued by the Division of Public Utilities and Carriers (Division) in the above-referenced docket.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please contact me at 401-784-7415.

Very truly yours,

Robert J. Humm

Enclosures

cc: Docket 4816 Service List Jonathan Schrag, Division Leo Wold, Esq. Greg Lander

280 Melrose Street, Providence, RI 02907

¹ The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid (National Grid or the Company).

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and any materials accompanying this certificate was electronically transmitted to the individuals listed below.

The paper copies of this filing are being hand delivered to the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission and to the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers.

Joanne M. Scanlon

March 12, 2019
Date

Docket No. 4816 – National Grid's Gas Long-Range Resource Plan Service List as of 2/5/2019

Name/Address	E-mail	Phone
Robert Humm, Esq.	Robert.humm@nationalgrid.com;	401-784-7415
National Grid		
280 Melrose St.	Celia.obrien@nationalgrid.com;	
Providence, RI 02907	<u>Joanne.scanlon@nationalgrid.com;</u>	
Elizabeth D. Arangio	Theodore.poe@nationalgrid.com;	
Theodore Poe		
Nancy Culliford	Elizabeth.Arangio@nationalgrid.com;	
National Grid	Nanay culliford@nationalgrid.com	
40 Sylvan Road	Nancy.culliford@nationalgrid.com;	
Waltham, MA 02541		
Leo Wold, Esq.	Leo.Wold@dpuc.ri.gov;	401-780-2177
Division of Public Utilities & Carriers	John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;	
	Jonathan.schrag@dpuc.ri.gov;	
	Ronald.Gerwatowski@dpuc.ri.gov;	
	dmacrae@riag.ri.gov;	
	Al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov;	
	MFolcarelli@riag.ri.gov;	
Greg Lander, President	GLander@skippingstone.com;	978-717-6140
Skipping Stone, LLC		
83 Pine St., Suite 101		
West Peabody, MA 01960		
File an original & nine (9) copies w/:	Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov;	401-780-2107
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk	Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;	
Margaret Hogan, Commission Counsel	Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov;	

Public Utilities Commission	Margaret.hogan@puc.ri.gov;	
89 Jefferson Blvd.	Sharon.ColbyCamara@puc.ri.gov;	
Warwick RI 02888	Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov;	
Office of Energy Resources	Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov;	
Christopher Kearns	Nicholas.ucci@energy.ri.gov;	
Nicholas Ucci	incholas.ucci@energy.m.gov,	

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid RIPUC Docket No. 4816
In Re: Long-Range Resource and Requirements Plan For the Forecast Period 2017/18 to 2026/27 Responses to the Division's Fourth Set of Data Requests

Issued on February 19, 2019

Division 4-1

Request:

Please provide the 1998 Agreement between Company and NGLNG and please provide:

- a. The storage capacity available to Company at the Providence facility prior to the inservice date of the expansion;
- b. The storage capacity available to Company at the Providence facility post the in-service date of the expansion;
- c. The vaporization capacity available to the Company at the Providence facility prior to the in-service date of the expansion; and
- d. The vaporization capacity available to the Company at the Providence facility post the inservice date of the expansion.

Response:

The Company understands the reference to "the expansion" to refer to the project that forms the basis of the Application for Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity and Related Authorizations filing with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission by Algonquin LNG, Inc. (Algonquin LNG) on December 14, 1998, at CP99-113, to abandon and replace existing facilities, construct a boil-off handling system, abandon an existing service for Providence Gas Company (Providence Gas), enter into a new agreement with Providence, and modify Algonquin LNG's existing Rate Schedule FST-LG. Algonquin LNG is a predecessor to National Grid LNG LLC, and Providence Gas is a predecessor to The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid (the Company). For the requested 1998 Agreement, please see (1) Attachment DIV 4-1-1 for a copy of the December 11, 1998 Precedent Agreement between Algonquin LNG and Providence Gas; and (2) Attachment DIV 4-1-2 for a copy of the December 11, 1998 Service Agreement between Algonquin LNG and Providence Gas.

- a. The Company is continuing its efforts to determine the specific storage capacity available to Providence Gas at the LNG facility in Providence prior to the in-service date of the expansion. The Company will promptly supplement this response when it determines the specific amount for Providence Gas.
- b. The current Contract Storage Quantity is 600,000 dekatherms (Dth).

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid RIPUC Docket No. 4816
In Re: Long-Range Resource and Requirements Plan For the Forecast Period 2017/18 to 2026/27 Responses to the Division's Fourth Set of Data Requests Issued on February 19, 2019

Division 4-1, page 2

- c. The Company is continuing its efforts to determine the specific vaporization capacity available to Providence Gas at the LNG facility in Providence prior to the in-service date of the expansion. The Company will promptly supplement this response when it determines the specific amount for Providence Gas.
- d. The current Maximum Daily Withdrawal Quantity is 95,000 Dth per day.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ALNG proposes to construct, install, own, operate and maintain certain new facilities at ALNG's existing liquefied natural gas ("LNG") storage facility located in Providence, Rhode Island ("Project"); and

WHEREAS, Customer desires to obtain from ALNG firm storage and regasification service which will be made available as a result of the Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, and intending to be legally bound, ALNG and Customer agree to the following:

1. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Precedent Agreement, ALNG shall proceed with due diligence to obtain from all governmental and regulatory authorities having competent jurisdiction over the premises the authorizations and/or exemptions ALNG determines are necessary: (i) for ALNG to construct, own, operate, and maintain the ALNG facilities necessary to provide the firm LNG service

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid RIPUC Docket No. 4816

Page 2 of 14

Attachment DIV 4-1-1

contemplated herein; (ii) for ALNG to make the necessary revisions and/or modifications to its FERC Gas Tariff to reflect the firm LNG service contemplated herein; and (iii) for ALNG to perform its obligations as contemplated in this Precedent Agreement. ALNG reserves the right to file and prosecute any and all applications for such authorizations and/or exemptions, any supplements or amendments thereto, and, if necessary, any court review, in a manner it deems to be in its best interest. Customer expressly agrees to support and cooperate with, and to not oppose, obstruct or otherwise interfere with in any manner whatsoever, the efforts of ALNG to obtain all authorizations and/or exemptions and supplements and amendments thereto necessary for ALNG to provide the firm LNG service contemplated in this Precedent Agreement

and to perform its obligations as contemplated by this Precedent Agreement.

2. Within thirty (30) days after execution of this Precedent Agreement, Customer will advise ALNG in writing of: (i) any facilities which Customer must construct, or cause to be constructed, in order for Customer to utilize the firm LNG service—contemplated in this Precedent Agreement; and (ii) any necessary authorizations, approvals and/or exemptions (governmental, internal or otherwise) for Customer to execute and/or utilize the Service Agreement contemplated in Paragraph 4 of this Precedent Agreement and/or to construct or cause to be constructed any facilities necessary for Customer to utilize the firm LNG service contemplated in this Precedent Agreement.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Precedent Agreement, 3. Customer shall proceed with due diligence to obtain on a timely basis all necessary internal and third party authorizations and all necessary governmental and regulatory authorizations and/or exemptions for customer: (i) to construct and operate, or cause to be constructed and operated, any facilities necessary to enable Customer to fully utilize the firm LNG service contemplated in this Precedent Agreement; (ii) to execute the Service Agreement contemplated in Paragraph 4 of this Precedent Agreement; and (iii) to perform its obligations as contemplated in this Precedent Agreement. Customer reserves the right to file and prosecute applications for such authorizations and/or exemptions, any supplements or amendments thereto, and, if necessary, any court review, in a manner it deems to be in its best interest; provided, however, Customer shall pursue such authorizations and/or exemptions and any supplements and amendments thereto in a manner designed to implement the firm LNG service contemplated herein in a timely manner and Customer shall in no event take any action that would obstruct, interfere with or delay ALNG's receipt of the authorizations and/or exemptions and any supplements and amendments thereto contemplated hereunder or otherwise jeopardize implementation of the firm LNG service contemplated in this Precedent Agreement. ALNG agrees to use reasonable efforts to assist Customer in obtaining all authorizations necessary for Customer to utilize the firm LNG service contemplated in this Precedent Agreement. Customer agrees to promptly notify ALNG in writing when each of the required authorizations, approvals and/or exemptions are received, obtained, rejected or denied. Customer shall also promptly inform ALNG as

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid RIPUC Docket No. 4816

Attachment DIV 4-1-1

to whether any such authorizations, approvals, and/or exemptions received or obtained Page 4 of 14 are acceptable to Customer.

To effectuate the firm LNG service contemplated herein, Customer and 4. ALNG are contemporaneously executing a service agreement under ALNG's Rate Schedule FST-LG ("Service Agreement"). Effective with the commencement of service under the Service Agreement, the Service Agreement will supersede and cancel the service agreement between Customer and ALNG included as part of ALNG's FERC Gas Tariff, Fourth Revised Volume No. 2, as Rate Schedule X-4. Such Service Agreement will: (i) specify a Contract Storage Quantity ("CSQ") of 600,000 dekatherms ("Dth"), exclusive of fuel requirements; (ii) specify a maximum daily vaporization quantity of 95,000 Dth per day; (iii) specify a primary term commencing on the date of execution of the Service Agreement and continuing in full force and effect until and including May 1, 2009, provided, however, that subject to twelve months prior written notice, Customer shall have the right to extend the term of Service Agreement through and including May 1, 2019; (iv) provide for ALNG to receive Customer's LNG, in liquid phase at ALNG's Providence, Rhode Island storage facility and store and redeliver, either in liquid or gaseous phase, LNG to Customer, or for Customer's account; and (v) be subject to ALNG's system rates, in effect from time to time, plus Boiloff, as provided for in ALNG's FERC Gas Tariff. Service under the Service Agreement will commence on the date specified by ALNG in its written notice to Customer pursuant to Paragraph 5 of this Precedent Agreement.

Page 5 of 14

5. Prior to commencement of service under the Service Agreement, ALNG shall notify Customer in writing that all of the conditions precedent set forth in Paragraph 8 of this Precedent Agreement have been satisfied, or waived by the party for whose benefit the condition was imposed, and that service under the Service Agreement will commence on a date certain, which date will be the later of: (i) November 1, 1999; or (ii) the date that all of the conditions precedent set forth in Paragraph 8 of this Precedent Agreement have been satisfied, or waived by the party for whose benefit the condition was imposed, and ALNG is ready and able to commence such firm LNG service. As of the commencement of service under the Service Agreement, ALNG will stand ready to provide firm LNG service for Customer pursuant to the terms of the Service Agreement and Customer will pay ALNG for all applicable charges associated with the Service Agreement.

6. ALNG will undertake the design of facilities and any other preparatory actions necessary for ALNG to complete and file its certificate application(s) with the Commission. Upon satisfaction of the conditions precedent set forth in Paragraph 8 (a)(i), 8 (a)(ii), 8 (a)(iv), 8 (a)(v), 8 (b)(i), 8 (b)(ii), and 8(b)(iii) of this Precedent Agreement, or waiver of the same by the party for whose benefit the condition is imposed, ALNG may proceed (subject to the continuing commitments of all customers executing precedent agreements for service utilizing the firm LNG storage capacity to be made available by the facilities contemplated in this Precedent Agreement) with the necessary design of facilities, acquisition of materials, supplies, properties, rights-of-way and any other necessary preparations to implement the firm LNG service

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid RIPUC Docket No. 4816

Attachment DIV 4-1-1

Page 6 of 14

under the Service Agreement as contemplated in this Precedent Agreement.

7. Upon satisfaction of the conditions precedent set forth in Paragraph 8

(a)(i), 8 (a)(ii), 8 (a)(iii), 8 (a)(iv), 8 (a)(v), 8 (b)(i), 8 (b)(ii), and 8 (b)(iii) of this

Precedent Agreement, or waiver of the same by the party for whose benefit the

conditions are imposed, ALNG shall proceed (subject to the continuing commitments of

all customers executing precedent agreements for service utilizing the firm LNG

capacity to be made available by the facilities contemplated in this Precedent

Agreement) with due diligence to construct the authorized ALNG facilities and to

implement the firm LNG service contemplated in this Precedent Agreement on or about

November 1, 1999. Notwithstanding ALNG's due diligence, if ALNG is unable to

commence the firm LNG service for Customer as contemplated herein by November 1,

1999, ALNG will continue to proceed with due diligence to complete arrangements for

such firm LNG service, and commence the firm LNG service for Customer at the

earliest practicable date thereafter. ALNG will neither be liable nor will this Precedent

Agreement or the Service Agreement be subject to cancellation if ALNG is unable to

complete the construction of such authorized and necessary ALNG facilities and

commence the firm LNG service contemplated herein by November 1, 1999.

8. Commencement of service under the Service Agreement and ALNG's and

Customer's rights and obligations under the Service Agreement are expressly made

subject to satisfaction of the following conditions precedent:

(a) ALNG's:

6

- necessary authorization(s) from the Federal Energy
 Regulatory Commission ("Commission") to construct, own,
 operate and maintain the facilities necessary to provide the
 firm LNG service contemplated herein and in the Service
 Agreement, to make all tariff modifications necessary to
 provide service under the Service Agreement as
 contemplated in this Precedent Agreement, and to perform
 its obligations under the lease agreement, displacement
 agreement and boiloff agreement referenced in Paragraphs
 8 (a) and 8 (b) of this Precedent Agreement;
- (ii) receipt by January 15, 1999 of approval from its Board of Directors to expend the capital necessary for ALNG to construct the facilities necessary to provide the firm LNG service contemplated herein and in the Service Agreement;
- (iii) receipt of all other necessary governmental authorizations, approvals, and permits required to construct the facilities necessary to provide the firm LNG service contemplated herein and in the Service Agreement;
- (iv) execution of precedent agreements and service agreements with Customer and other customer(s) for the firm LNG service contemplated herein for storage quantities sufficient to make the Project economically viable for ALNG;

- execution, on terms and conditions mutually agreeable to Page 8 of 14

 ALNG and Customer, of a: (a) revised or new lease agreement with Customer for the lease of real property associated with ALNG's storage facility; and (b) LNG displacement service agreement and boiloff agreement with Customer to effectuate deliveries on a firm basis from ALNG's storage facility to the interconnection of Customer's system with Algonquin Gas Transmission Company; and
- (vi) completion of construction of the necessary LNG facilities required to render firm LNG service for Customer pursuant to the Service Agreement and ALNG being ready and able to place such facilities into service; and

(b) Customer's:

- (i) receipt of all necessary authorizations, approvals, and/or exemptions, of which Customer has notified ALNG in writing pursuant to Paragraph 2 of this Precedent Agreement, for Customer to utilize fully the firm LNG service contemplated in this Precedent Agreement and to perform its obligations under the lease agreement, displacement agreement and boiloff agreement referenced in Paragraphs 8 (a) and 8 (b) of this Precedent Agreement;
- (ii) receipt by January 15, 1999 of approval from its Board of
 Directors to expend the capital necessary for Customer to
 construct the facilities (if any) necessary to utilize the firm

LNG service contemplated herein and in the Service Page 9 of 14

Agreement; and

(iii) execution, on terms and conditions mutually agreeable to

Customer and ALNG, of a: (a) revised or new Lease

Agreement with ALNG for the lease of real property

associated with ALNG's storage facility; and (b) LNG

displacement service agreement and boiloff agreement for

ALNG to effectuate deliveries on a firm basis from ALNG's

storage facility to the interconnection of Customer's system

with Algonquin Gas Transmission Company.

All governmental permits, certificates, and other authorizations and/or exemptions required herein must be issued in form and substance satisfactory to the party requesting such permits, certificates, and other authorizations and/or exemptions. All governmental approvals required by this Precedent Agreement must be duly granted by the Commission or other governmental agency or authority having jurisdiction, and must be final and nonappealable; but the party for whose benefit the condition was imposed may waive the condition that such approvals be final and nonappealable.

9. If Customer: (i) terminates this Precedent Agreement for any reason other than (a) the inability of ALNG to obtain Commission authorizations and/or exemptions in form and substance substantially as requested or (b) on the basis that any of the conditions precedent contained in Paragraph 8(b) herein are not satisfied; (ii) otherwise

fails to perform, in whole or in material part, its duties and obligations hereunder; or (iii) Page 10 of 14 interferes with or obstructs the receipt by ALNG of the authorizations and/or exemptions contemplated by this Precedent Agreement as requested by ALNG and ALNG does not receive the authorizations and/or exemptions in form and substance as requested by ALNG or does not receive such authorizations and/or exemptions at all, then Customer shall, at the option and election of ALNG, reimburse ALNG for Customer's proportionate share (as prorated based on initial CSQs among all customers taking actions described in this Paragraph 9) of ALNG's costs incurred, accrued, allocated to, or for which ALNG is contractually obligated to pay in conjunction with its efforts, from the date this Precedent Agreement is executed through the date on which the events stated in (i), (ii) or (iii) above occur, to satisfy its obligations under this Precedent Agreement ("Pre-service Costs"). Pre-service Costs will include, but will not be limited to, those expenditures and/or costs incurred, accrued, allocated to, or for which ALNG is contractually obligated to pay associated with engineering, construction, environmental, regulatory, and/or legal activities, and internal overhead and administration and any other costs related to the firm service contemplated in this Precedent Agreement incurred in furtherance of ALNG's efforts to satisfy its obligations under this Precedent Agreement.

10. ALNG and Customer expressly agree that the execution of this Precedent Agreement and the performance of the LNG service contemplated in this Precedent Agreement is without prejudice to any rights or obligations the parties have to each other under separate and distinct agreements.

FROM : PROV GAS

'RIPUC Docket No. 4816

Page 11 of 14

- If the conditions precedent set forth in Paragraph 8 of this Precedent 11. Agreement have not been fully satisfied, or waived by the party for whose benefit the condition was imposed, by the applicable dates specified therein and this Precedent Agreement has not been terminated under Paragraphs 12, 13 or 14 of this Precedent Agreement, then either ALNG or Customer may thereafter terminate this Precedent Agreement and the related Service Agreement by giving ninety (90) days prior written notice of its intention to terminate to the non-terminating party; provided, however, if the conditions precedent are satisfied, or waived by the party for whose benefit the conditions are imposed, within such ninety (90) day notice period, then termination will not be effective.
- In addition to the provisions of Paragraph 11 of this Precedent 12. Agreement, in the event that all conditions precedent set forthy in Paragraph 8, excluding the condition precedent set forth in Paragraph 8 (a)(i), have not been fully satisfied, or waived by the party for whose benefit the condition was imposed, by November 1, 2000, and this Precedent Agreement has not been terminated under Paragraphs 13 or 14 of this Precedent Agreement, then either ALNG or Customer may thereafter terminate this Precedent Agreement and the related Service Agreement by giving ninety (90) days prior written notice of its intention to terminate to the nonterminating party; provided, however, if such conditions precedent are satisfied, or waived by the party for whose benefit the conditions are imposed, within such ninety (90) day notice period, then termination will not be effective.

Page 12 of 14

13. In addition, and notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraphs 11 and 12

of this Precedent Agreement, ALNG may terminate this Precedent Agreement at any

time upon fifteen (15) days prior written notice given to the other party hereto if

termination by customer(s), other than by reason of commencement of service, of other

precedent agreements and service agreements for the firm LNG service contemplated

in this Precedent Agreement causes the Project contemplated herein to become

economically unviable, as determined by ALNG, or if all of the other precedent

agreements, service agreements or other contractual arrangements for the firm LNG

service contemplated in this Precedent Agreement are terminated, other than by

reason of commencement of service.

14. If this Precedent Agreement is not terminated pursuant to Paragraphs 11,

12, or 13 of this Precedent Agreement, then this Precedent Agreement will terminate by

its express terms on the date of commencement of service under the Service

Agreement pursuant to Paragraph 5 of this Precedent Agreement, and thereafter

ALNG's and Customer's rights and obligations related to the LNG transaction

contemplated herein shall be determined pursuant to the terms and conditions of such

Service Agreement and ALNG's FERC Gas Tariff, as effective from time to time.

15. This Precedent Agreement may not be modified or amended unless the

parties execute written agreements to that effect.

12

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid RIPUC Docket No. 4816

16. Any company which succeeds by purchase, merger, or consolidation of Page 13 of 14

title to the properties, substantially as an entirety, of ALNG or Customer, will be entitled

to the rights and will be subject to the obligations of its predecessor in title under this

Precedent Agreement. Otherwise, neither Customer nor ALNG may assign any of its

rights or obligations under this Precedent agreement without the prior written consent

of the other party hereto.

17. The recitals and representations appearing first above are hereby

incorporated in and made a part of this Precedent Agreement.

18. This Precedent Agreement shall be governed by, construed, interpreted,

and performed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, without recourse to

any laws governing the conflict of laws.

19. Except as herein otherwise provided, any notice, request, demand,

statement, or bill provided for in this Precedent Agreement, or any notice which either

party desires to give to the other, must be in writing and will be considered duly

delivered when mailed by registered or certified mail to the other party's Post Office

address set forth below:

ALNG:

Vice President, Marketing

1284 Soldiers Field Road

Boston, MA 02135

Customer:

The Providence Gas Company

Attn: Asst. Vice President, Gas Supply

100 Weybosset Street Providence, RI 02903

or at such other address as either party designates by written notice. Routine Page 14 of 14 communications, including monthly statements, will be considered duly delivered when mailed by either registered, certified, or ordinary mail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Precedent Agreement to be duly executed by their duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

Algonquin LNG, Inc.

Providence Gas Company

BY: Jullany

TITLE: VICE

BY:

TITLE: 22.1.

LNG003

SERVICE ACREMENT (Applicable to Service Under Rate Schedule TST-LG)

This Agreement, is made and entered into this we day of <u>December</u>, 1998, by and between Algonquin LNG, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "ALNG") and Providence Gas Company a (hereinafter referred to as "Customer" whether one or more persons).

WHEREAS, Customer desires to obtain from ALNG firm storage service pursuant to the terms and conditions of ALNG's Rate Schedule FST-LG; and

WHEREAS, in order for ALNG to provide the firm service Customer desires ALNG must install certain additional facilities and in connection therewith Customer and ALNG have entered into a precedent agreement dated December 1.1518 ("Precedent Agreement") to provide for certain terms and conditions related to the firm service to be provided pursuant to this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Precedent Agreement and this Agreement ALNG desires to provide firm service to Customer;

In consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants herein contained, the parties do agree as follows:

ARTICLE I QUANTITY OF LNG TO BE STORED

Subject to the terms, conditions and limitations hereof and of ALNG's Rate Schedule FST-LG, ALNG agrees to:

- receive for Customer's account and inject into its storage facility liquefied natural gas ("LNG") in liquid form;
- store up to a maximum quantity at any one time of
 - 600,000 Dth, to constitute Customer's Contract Storage Quantity ("CSQ"); and
- withdraw up to a Maximum Daily Withdrawal Quantity ("MDWQ") of 95,000 Dth/d of stored gas as requested by Customer and deliver it to Customer or for Customer's account.

SERVICE AGRIEMENT (Applicable to Service Under Rate Schedule FST-LG) (continued)

ARTICLE II TERM OF AGREEMENT

2.1 This Agreement shall be affective as of the date first above written. Service under this Agreement shall commence on the date specified by ALNG in ALNG's written notification to Customer that all conditions precedent set forth in the Precedent Agreement have been satisfied or waived and that all necessary facilities are completed and available for service, which date will not be prior to November 1, 1999. After service commences under this Agreement, this Agreement shall continue in effect until and including May 1, 2009 ("Primary Term") and shall remain in force from year-to-year thereafter unless terminated by either party pursuant to Section 12 of the General Terms and Conditions; provided, however, that subject to twelve months prior written notice, Customer shall have the right to extend the term of .. this Agreement through and including May 1, 2019. In the event that the Precedent Agreement is terminated for any reason other than commencement of service pursuant to this Agreement, then service under this Agreement shall not commence and this Agreement shall be null and void.

ARTICLE III RATE SCHEDULE AND ADJUSTMENTS

3.1 Customer shall pay for all services rendered hereunder and for the availability of such service under ALNG's Rate Schedule FST-LG, as filed with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, and as the same may be hereafter revised or changed. The rate to be charged Customer for storage hereunder shall not be more than the maximum rate under Rate Schedule FST-LG, nor less than the minimum rate under Rate Schedule FST-LG.

Customer agrees that ALNG shall have the unilateral right to file with the appropriate regulatory authority and make changes effective in (a) the rates and charges applicable to service pursuant to ALNG's Rate Schedule FST-LG, (b) ALNG's Rate Schedule FST-LG, pursuant to which service hereunder is rendered or (c) any provision of the General Terms and Conditions applicable to Rate Schedule FST-LG. ALNG agrees that Customer may protest or contest the aforementioned filings, or may seek authorization from duly constituted regulatory authorities for such adjustment of ALNG's existing FERC Gas Tariff as may be found necessary to assure that the provisions in (a), (b), or (c) above are just and reasonable.

(Applicable to Service Under Rate Schedule FST-LG) (continued)

ARTICLE IV ADDRESSES

Except as herein otherwise provided, or as provided in the General Terms and Conditions of ALNG's FERC Gas Tariff, any notice, request, demand, statement, bill or payment provided for in this Agreement, or any notice which any party may desire to give to the other, shall be in writing and shall be considered as duly delivered when mailed by registered, certified, or first class mail to the post office address of the parties hereto, as the case may be, as follows:

(a) Pipeline: Algonquin LNG, Inc. 5400 Westheimer Ct. Houston, Tx 77056

(b) Customer: Providence Gas Company 100 Weybosset Street Providence, RI 02903

or such other address as either party shall designate by formal written notice.

RATE SCHEDULES AND GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This Agreement and all terms and provisions contained or incorporated herein are subject to the provisions of ALNG's applicable rate schedules and of ALNG's General Terms and Conditions on file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, or other duly constituted authorities having jurisdiction, and as the same may be legally amended or superseded, which rate schedules and General Terms and Conditions are by this reference made a part hereof.

ARTICLE VI INTERPRETATION

The interpretation and performance of this Agreement shall be in accordance with the laws of the state of Rhode Island, excluding conflicts of law principles that would require the application of the laws of a different jurisdiction.

SERVICE AGREEMENT (Applicable to Service Under Rate Schedule FST-LG) (continued)

ARTICLE VII AGREEMENTS BEING SUPERSEDED

This Agreement shall supersede (as of the date of commencement of service hereunder as specified in ARTICLE II of this Agreement) the following agreements between the parties hereto for the storage of natural gas by ALNG for Customer:

Rate Schedule X-4, dated October 1, 1971, included in ALNG's FERC Gas Tariff, Fourth Revised Volume No. 2; and Rate Schedule FST-LG service agreement dated November 1, 1993.

20.9 JATOT

SERVICE AGREEMENT (Applicable to Service Under Rate Schedule FST-LG) (continued)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be signed by their respective agents thereunto duly authorized, the day and year first above written.

ALGONQUIN LNG, INC.

By: Many Int

Title: VICE PASSIGNAT

PROVIDENCE GAS COMPANY

: _____ my

Title: Se.U.P.

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a National Grid
RIPUC Docket No. 4816
In Re: Long-Range Resource and Requirements Plan
For the Forecast Period 2017/18 to 2026/27
Responses to the Division's Fourth Set of Data Requests
Issued on February 19, 2019

Division 4-2

Request:

Please explain why the Company's Exeter LNG facility is limited to 5 refill trucks per day (see Company response to DIV 2-37).

Response:

The Exeter LNG facility is restricted to five refill trucks per day because of the design limitations of the boiloff handling system, which controls tank pressure. Additional boiloff is generated during truck unloading. In addition, the operating hours of the facility are Monday to Friday, 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. The time required to unload more than five trucks is not possible within that time frame.

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid RIPUC Docket No. 4816
In Re: Long-Range Resource and Requirements Plan For the Forecast Period 2017/18 to 2026/27 Responses to the Division's Fourth Set of Data Requests Issued on February 19, 2019

Division 4-3

Request:

Please explain why the Company's contract with the NGLNG Providence LNG facility is limited to 6 refill trucks per day (see Company response to DIV 2-37).

Response:

The number of trucks contracted with National Grid LNG LLC (NGLNG) is proportional to the amount of storage the customer leases from NGLNG, as well as the boiloff system capacity.

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a National Grid
RIPUC Docket No. 4816
In Re: Long-Range Resource and Requirements Plan
For the Forecast Period 2017/18 to 2026/27
Responses to the Division's Fourth Set of Data Requests
Issued on February 19, 2019

Division 4-4

Request:

With respect to the proposed Charlton NEC contract, please explain why in estimates of LNG receipts no receipt of liquid from Charlton are modeled during the months of Nov-Mar? (See response to DIV 2-30-2).

Response:

The Company does not have firm rights under the Town of Charlton Northeast Energy Center, LLC contract during the months of November through March.

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid RIPUC Docket No. 4816
In Re: Long-Range Resource and Requirements Plan For the Forecast Period 2017/18 to 2026/27 Responses to the Division's Fourth Set of Data Requests Issued on February 19, 2019

Division 4-5

Request:

Please explain the contents of and derivation of the numbers provided in NGrid's response to DIV 2-36-1. The information requested of NGrid was: "Please provide in excel format a spreadsheet with a record for each of 365 days of Company's estimated sendout of vaporized LNG in Dth/d (by Company's legacy divisions i.e., to Prov Gas, Bristol and Warren, Valley Gas, etc.) for each of the gas years (i.e., Nov 1 through the succeeding Oct 31) for the next 10 years commencing with the 2019 gas year. In each of the 10 years commencing with the 2019 gas year present the 365 day data as a Load Duration set of data, with the highest estimated sendout at the top and the 365 day (i.e., lowest) estimated sendout at the bottom:" The reason for this follow-up request is that depending on the year, somewhere between the 26th and 35th day the sendout quantity becomes "0.626700014" for the balance of the 365 days. If this is "boiloff" what is the assumed boil-off percentage of inventory and what is the inventory quantity that this percentage is applied to. In addition:

- a. Please explain the derivation of the "Requirements" quantity on day 1 of each forecasted year.
- b. Please explain how in the various columns entitled "LNG to providence" the sum of BBtu's from Day 1 to the first line with the "0.626700014" value ranges from a low of ~482 BBtu to a high of ~679 BBtu.
 - i. Is this the anticipated total send-out from all on system LNG plants, just the Providence NGLNG plant, or some other value?
 - ii. Please reconcile this with NGrid provided contracts/confirmations that to our read have no winter refills of liquid LNG post 2021.

Response:

The volume of 0.626700014 (627 dekatherms (Dth)) is boil off per day. In the SENDOUT® model, the assumed boil off percentage is 0.45% of 95,000 Dth, which is the maximum daily withdrawal quantity (MDWQ) for the National Grid LNG LLC (NGLNG) plant in Providence, and 0.83% of 24,000 Dth, which is the MDWQ for Exeter LNG plant.

a. The "Requirements" quantity on day 1 of each forecasted year from Attachment DIV 2-36-1 is the highest day of normal year customer requirements being utilized for the

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a National Grid
RIPUC Docket No. 4816
In Re: Long-Range Resource and Requirements Plan
For the Forecast Period 2017/18 to 2026/27
Responses to the Division's Fourth Set of Data Requests

Issued on February 19, 2019

Division 4-5, page 2

SENDOUT® run from the Company's Long-Range Plan forecast finalized in February 2018.

- b. The Company calculates a range from a low of approximately 676 BBtu to a high of approximately 680 BBtu in the various columns entitled "LNG to Providence" from Day 1 to the first line with the "0.626700014" (boil off) from Attachment DIV 2-36-1 (normal year).
 - i. The anticipated LNG withdrawals are from both the Providence NGLNG plant and Exeter LNG plant for the Providence Gas legacy division.
 - ii. The Company does not have a winter LNG refill agreement under contract post 2021.